

No. 22-393

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

NETCHOICE, LLC, AND THE COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

*Cross-Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Conditional Cross-Petition For A  
Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OF PROF. ERIC GOLDMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITIONERS**

—◆—

VENKAT BALASUBRAMANI  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOCAL PLLC  
900 1st Avenue S, Suite 201  
Seattle, WA 98134  
venkat@focallaw.com  
(206) 529-4827

November 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Editorial Transparency Laws Are Proliferating Rapidly, Despite the Risks They Pose to Speech and Press Freedoms .....	3
II. The Eleventh Circuit Improperly Applied and Analyzed the <i>Zauderer</i> Test .....	8
A. <i>Zauderer</i> Applies in a Narrow Set of Circumstances, Which Do Not Include Compelled Editorial Transparency .....	9
B. Florida’s Compelled Editorial Transparency Law Does Not Qualify for <i>Zauderer</i> Scrutiny .....	10
C. The Eleventh Circuit Incorrectly Adopted the <i>Zauderer</i> Standard .....	14
D. The Eleventh Circuit Incorrectly Evaluated the <i>Zauderer</i> Factors .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	17
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	3
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	8, 14
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	8, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (2022).....	14, 16
<i>O'Handley v. Padilla</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	2
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626(1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 17
STATUTES	
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(a).....	4
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(c) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(d).....	5
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(e).....	5
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(g).....	4
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(3)(c)-(d) .....	5
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(5) .....	6
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(8).....	6
SB 7072 .....	1, 2, 7, 14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric Goldman, <i>The Constitutionality of Mandating Editorial Transparency</i> , 73 HASTINGS L.J. 1203 (2022).....	1, 3, 13
Eric Goldman, <i>Zauderer and Compelled Editorial Transparency</i> , 108 IOWA L. REV. ONLINE ____ (forthcoming 2023).....	1, 4, 9
